o 2GEOMAR“?—IeImhoItz Zen'trum fUﬁOzeanfOrschuh-g Ki

. Anouk Beni
TapasKumar B|swa4-L'.

3 R

iy Y

| s
1Department of Earth Sciences Indian Instltﬁteof Technelo y

3Department of Earth Sciences, \/rlje UnlverS|te|t Amsterdam

"'n

Cor,;tact sudheer030192@qma|1\e>om"

"'GEOMAR

.:Helmholtz Zentrum fur Ozeanforschung Kiel

P T,

- +Sudheér K‘Ei‘mar leaH.q.-.i‘*._‘;“" N—

--_yu%*

l

-I

*-w.,

VRIJE
UNIVERSITEIT
AMSTERDAM



mailto:sudheer030192@gmail.com

Outline of the presentation

Introduction and geology of study area
Objectives

Shear Zones

Methodology

Microstructure and shear kinematics

Dynamic recrystallization mechanism of quartz
Vorticity analysis of shear zones

Tectonic evolution

Conclusion



|7a°

?\\:’g@ Praterozoic mabile belt
el
Manwa / New Delhi ~
craton _S-/

1

(-\_/ / Bundelk
£« and Mewar
’Ef craton eiie

ADME Aravalli-Delhi mobile belt
SDT  South Delhi terrane
CITZ Central Indian tectonic zomn

v
Ve
™
SME  Singhbhum mobile belt
EGME Eastern Ghats mobile belt l E
SGT  Southern Granulite lerrane T
~Pilwa- Chinwali
granulites

Marwar

Marwar cralo

Index @

!
+~ Shear Zones/
Lineaments

® Great Boundary Fault )

@ Jahajpur ?U’%

® Delwara

® Banas @ Berach Granite and gneisses
@ E:rhabdw - [ ] Mewar gneisses Mewar craton
@ Kaliguman B Sarada gneisses

@ Phulad  @© Sirohi

HJT Hindoli-Jahajpur terrane
MT Mangalwar terrane
ST Sandmata lerrane
AT _ Aravall terrane

NDT North Delhi terrane
SDT South Delhi terrane,
ShT Sirchi terrane

£
L neaments

50 100 Km

New Delhi

Index

[T ] Deccan Basalt, Vindhyan
\[Z] Marwar, Sinderth, Punagarh
[l Erinpura, Malani Igneous Suite

Sirohi terrane B

[ Sendra Ambaji granite
[ Beawar inlier, Anasagar gneisses
I Phulad Ophiolites

I South Delhi terrane

[ ] North Delhi terrane

Il Rakhabdev Ultramafic Suites
[ Avravalii terrane

[ sandmata Granulite Complex
I Mangalwar Complex

I Hindoli-Jahajpur terrane

[72°

| 762

E

|2

Introduction and

geology of study area

» The NE-SW trending Aravalli-Delhi
Mobile Belt (ADMB) is located in the
the Indian

northwestern part of

Peninsula

» The Neoproterozoic Ambaji Granulite
(study area) is a tectonically exhumed
in the South Delhi

block terrane

(SDT), ADMB in NW India.

Fig. Geology of Aravalli Delhi Mobile Belt

(Tiwari and Biswal, 2019, JESS)



Proterozoic
mobile belt

(3¢ Kaliguman

MC  Mawar craton

ADME Aravalli Delhi mobile belt
30T South Delhi terrane

BC  Bundelkhand craton

CITZ Central Indian tectonic zone
SMB  Singhbhum mobile belt
EGMB Eastern Ghats mobile belt
DC  Dharwar craton

SGT  Southern Granulite terrane

72°

35' 727

40'

72745

rpagla- Kengora shear zone

c] KCF  Granuiite block \S<F/SU N

Low grade \/" Low grade block
block /

" 2N

mJ Profile length 12 km
kcf "m |

[ » % | SKF/shear zone
Granulite block "2 A 5

Low grade blo

Profile length 10 km

Scale

b]

Terranes in Aravalli Delhi
mobile belt

INDEX

[E=] Peiitic granulite

E| Calcareous granulite
- Mafic granulite

|:| Mica schist Low grade
[ ] Quartzite | block
AT Amphibolite

[ Go Granite ~ 960Ma
BB G Granite ~ 860Ma
[ G2 Granite ~ 840Ma
B c: Granite ~ 759Ma

24
20

@ Kaliguman os°

15"

BC  Bundelkhand craton urpagla Kengora - Shear zone

HJT  Hindoli- Jahajpur terrane : . : h 5 SK

MT  Mangalwar terrane 82 fabric SZLabrIG S2 fabric (3 ; H Fault and fracture

8T Sandmata terrane : y 3

AT Aravalli ter_rana KCF Kui- Chitraseni fault

gg gg“{;} %E;'m.tgr’;“n‘z SKF  Surpagla- Kengora fault
u i ;

ShT  Sirohi terrane Profile length 30 km Mylonite . : F2 Fz fold on S1

MC  Mawar craton Mylonite/Ultramylonite

_#" Lineaments 72735 72740 72745 = 72{50

Fig. Geology of study area (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG)



Table: Deformation phases with tectonic event and geochronological data
in the Ambaji granulite. SHRIMP age (Singh et al., 2010, Prec. Res.),
Monazite age (Tiwari and Biswal, 2019, Tectonics)

.hases

F, folding, granulite facies G,, ca. 860 Ma (SHRIMP)
metamorphism, Metamorphism, Ca. 875-857 Ma
G, granite (Monazite)

F, folding, G, granite, G,, ca. 840 Ma(SHRIMP)

Ductile shearing.
Ductile shearing Ca. 834 Ma- 778
Ma (Monazite)

F,foldng e

Late stage brittle faults and G, Ca. 759 Ma(SHRIMP)
fracture,
G, granite occurs as dyke/vein Fault and fracture, >=< Ca. 759
along these faults and fracture Ma. (SHRIMP)

Ca. 764 Ma - 650 Ma (Monazite)




(b) Shear Zone |

(c) Shear Zone Il

(d) Shear Zone Ill and
Surpagla- Kengora shear zone

INDEX

B mafic granulite 60 %\

Mylonitic foliation with

B peiitc granuiite stretching lination (C-fabric)

=] calcareous granulite
B Granite gneiss (G1), ca. 860 Ma &96 S-fabric
[ Coarse grained granite (G2). ca. 840Mal ] 25

A B

(a) Balaram X Protomylonite and mylonite ‘
Shear Zone E§ Ultramylonite ? Brittle fractures
Scale
. : @ Sample for strain analysis A Normal faults
T T T 1 1 - .
0 2 Km [0 High temperature shearing Z Strike-slip faults
(e) ) ( (9) (h) 6]
Cross section along AB Cross section along CD Cross section along EF Cross section along GH Cross section along 1J
Balaram shear zone SZ-| sz-l SZ-Il Surpagla-Kengora shear zone

1] ‘ (k) ‘ 0] ‘ (m) ~ ‘ (n) (a) (r) ‘ (s) ‘
56 Mylonitc 36 Stretching | 66 Mylonite 46 Stretchingl 2 Mylonite 37 Stretching | 142 Mylonitc 50 Stretching | 46 Mylonitc 34 Stretching
foliation lineation foliation lineation foliation lineation foliation lineation foliation lineation

» Structural and
Sample location
map for vorticity
analysis from
Ambaji Granulite
shear zones,

NW India.

» Structural data
are plotted in

stereonets.

Fig. Detailed structural
map of shear zones

(Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG)



J
0.0

Objectives

Our main question is how the lower crustal rocks like granulites
which form at 25 km at depth, are now exhumed to the earth

surface.

Shear zones act as a path to exhume the lower crustal rocks to

the earths surface.

In this presentation, the ductile exhumation part of lower crustal

rocks through shear zones has been discussed.

Here we have quantified the variation in flow of vorticity in
ductile shear zone and also reconstructed the tectonic evolution

of Ambaji granulite.



Methodology

Material and methodology

00

% The samples were collected at a regular interval along 6 profiles,
during a total of 15 weeks of fieldwork spread out over a 4 year
period. The 12 most representative samples are described.

s The collected samples were cut into thin sections L (XZ) section
and T (YZ) section. The XZ sections are used for vorticity analysis
and microstructural studies.

* We have used clast-based RGN-Wm and the dynamically

recrystallized quartz based microscopic foliation Rs/6-Wm

method.

4

4

Vorticity: Wm, is an approximate measure of the relative proportion
between the simple shear and pure shear component of a rock.



We used two methods:

1) (Rigid grain rotation net) RGN (Jessup et al., 2007, JSG),

2) (Strain ratio) Rs/@ method (Fossen and Tikoff, 1993, JSG)

Criteria for Vorticity analysis

s For RGN method, presence of abundant rigid pre-deformational
porphyroclasts.

* No mechanical interaction between porphyroclasts

s Significant quantity of porphyroclasts with a wide range of aspect
ratio, i.e. the ratio of long to short axis.

s For Rs/6 method, we measured the dynamically recrystallized
guartz grains on the same thin sections as for the RGN analysis. In
most cases, the grains are stretched and elliptical showing no signs

of shape change after deformation.



Shear Zones: Microstructure and shear kinematics

Fig. Field photographs of high (fig. a,b) and low (fig. c,d) temperature mylonites



Shear Zones: Microstructure and shear kinematics

Fig. Thin section photographs low (fig a,b) and high (Fig c,d) temperature mylonites




Dynamic recrystallization mechanism of quartz

Fig. Optical photographs of mylonite under cross polarized light on XZ sections



Shear Zones: Vorticity analysis of shear zones

» We have used XZ
section (Fig b, c, d)
of mylonites for
RGN(Wm) and Rs/6

(Wm) analysis.

R g a
L vl =

Fig. Hand specimen

photographs of mylonite (a,
b). (a) XZ section (b) YZ
section (c) Photomicrograph
of XZ (d) Schematic

diagram for Fig. c.




RGN (Wm) plot from different shear zones of Ambaji

RGN plot for porphyroclasts from all shear zones

g (a) PG1(SZI) Wms=0.32-0.40 (b PG2(BSZ) Wms=0.32-0.35 T (o BL1(BSZ) Wm=0.77-0.79 g (d) BLZ (BSZ)  Wms=0.72-0.87
c
'§ » -IRREINEE: | TR T 218 3 '§ » - IBREINRE A N RN R NN N 3 290 3NN INBEINNE AN AL RESNNY z 2 - IERE IR IR AN A NN NN T
k] = o b 2 = = 2 = ® = 2 s = 2 = = 2 = s = s |8 = 2 = = 2 = 5 = 2 s >4 2 - = 2 =
R R Rl 1 S0 . ‘.
. o .
250 8| Raic line 2 50 50 o Bs0 . '
S 30 2 « >y 8 30 S 30 n L, L 30 .
g e g arafbata g LB ey g A TR
Ew B Ew 4 °‘i.: I B Ew % TEIS AT S Euw s _‘fi."{.‘ o
£ o lo 02" .k, 5! BCED T MO Y 1] | §40 (0 Dz _ LI CRa0ge e S0 1] | .40 [0 Wz 04, SHes S plosl e 1] | 5.4 [0 0z 04 O T ek T 1
s e Ty 6 o A e U o o [ 2L K FaT L e b vl RS
£-30 e 230 5 . o % 30 ¥ e -ﬁ 30 H A AT
o © - 1] PR LR 4 L
3 - %) Y] . - 1 e
§"’“ Rarit line §"’“ § TN &  ANEPENNENNNE
=70 1 + =70 w70 -7 = 1
2 ) ] s g 8 e 2 2 F] 2 g = H 2 2 2 S 2 3 = ] = g 2 2 2 E 2 2 24 1R = Q418 2 2 2 2
@90 = ] p x 2 2 s 2 2 3 | 2.0 5 ] b 2 2 2 s 2 2 3 | 2.0 = ] b 3 a 2 s |2 2 3 | 9.0 = 2 b 3 a 2 3 2 2 3
' [ o0
| £ Shape factor (B*) (N=135) | £ Shape factor (B*) (N=142) | g Shape factor (B*) (N=280) | .E: Shape factor (B*) (N=202)
2 (e Al (SZI)  Wm=0.64-0.73 2 (f AI1(SZ1) Wm=0.72-0.77 e (@ SR1(SZll) Wm=0.80-0.82 e (h) SR2(SZll) Wm=0.72-0.82
< c
5 M 5 " S ]
s " 1 S . Y L B - . B . s . ]
2 2 . ‘: i, Q2 SRRy (e Q2 T Ty i o 3 &
as0 . o 250 #f ey i 250 . i I a & 50 . . . =
2 ke 2 - A ™ 2 | LR CEBAT g - SHEIREESFERBY
S S e 2 8 30 oy ',"‘-h{ 830 ot s 7 830 % e e e PN
g, = teg g, fars e ~ 3 %U Sty ted y ‘60 S AN
Ed z Eal SR Ea WSl Ea PR .?,-s 5
S0 |52 02 + Jnege .10 [0 02 :._‘- 'c;:.i{'g.‘.g?.ﬂ‘. E 10 |8 0z 0T ..:u’g':' -'.._\m:_ <] § 10 | 02 = :.\b ¥_.'. %p e
© © b -y . T .,
230 * ‘:!' T 2 30 . ~ --"‘w’ .‘, LR £ 30 T Pt St LOREE 230 - ‘. LN ,‘: i ind
© - LT kS ] - COIS ARG © 7% FORE St S L] . Ly y
o .t oo . W * oo 2 ¥ * Taae I "y . PREL - B
g-m r & s g-hn - M T S g-hn . o r £50 - 5 IS o
N P
:-m E it :-;u : ¥ £ 1¥ i il :.:.;u s . o . ﬂ-;u - a it
3 PIBEFINRESREY 2NN} 3 eilig Taltfgliiml el Liottle 2 ellig lighlgl [&sl gt lie g lg b eitiaf el el ol ligt ol ol g
.50 g ] o -3 - =1 e s ) o -3 3 s 2 8 3 S 4 .50 oll%g = 1 o Sl laid S 4 w9 S = 2 >3 s 2 sl s = E
=3 [ =3 ac
| £ Shape factor (B*) | £ Shape factor (B*) (N=336) | g Shape factor (B*) (N=189) | 3 Shape factor (B*) (N=169)
2 ) GH3(SZIll) Wm=0.66-0.74 g (i GH4(SzIl)  Wm=0.70-0.77 g (k) K1(KSZ) Wm=0.73-0.81 z ) K2 (KsZ) Wms=0.72-0.80
c c c c
S w0 = s e TR S — —— S a0 T = . S < . - -
3 SHHBHBLH S g b3 B a2 5 LINRETNEE ERAE SRRE EoRE SRN: IR ERNL 3 siHEH g3 EHa e g2 N siaLha el HE HEH R 2
s & P 1 s L > b 8 1 R Rt . »
Q 1 SR Tl M 1 Q g * - 2 = T 1 2 g e
2 50 S wt 1 S 50 * R R dR T 2 50 | S 50 e .
§ ..g' * | § i Tt § s * . *etlhe § . .'s‘:.c- v d
8 0 AR A= al_la I 8 w0 . ey 8 0 Lt w2 o 30 - 4% £ 1
5 P, b 5 . L AR 5 PR P T 5 > P T ¢
b - - - . .. LO o * . i -4 - », . s - . “ A L ol
Eap i vilhttes Edn ‘- PO 3 El0 oy os 20 o AR
-] A ° - o e b & h-] .
B ff 02+ vayapagyat e tost e ET | F o [ 02 COPTRETCTIL L It iCasaaead I FRIT 02 CosARvaInTE L - Y seen I s e Y
© . ' Y RN © = A :.1 o, © . e ay, 1 © - D '] Mg
£.30 . Pt S -"-' - 230 e Eh r 230 L Sy o 230 % P
» . SAPARNE juP = (ANAERRBERARE B AECARNE; REAEN » ™ us
-0 i * %"-m L ER P e &0 : » T g-50 » . 1
= - - - . . - - ¥ s = b . -
570 L& v, . . =70 *a . +3-70 . o=-70
2 2R B 88 8|8 E g Y|2 BRI ISR e g B 2 -NNEEECENEE AR NN IRRE 1N EANE: 2 - ARBE-ARE.-ERRS JMRE ARt ANNES SuG YNNG
g 5 STITETITE ST 00 58 STTT3T=8TIT SIS | S0 sl 113 TTSTTISTITaTIIS 31113 | 5.00 sl 113 LISTTI8TTTaTIIS -INRE
| 2 Shape factor (B*) (N=176) | 2 Shape factor (B*) (N=173) | £ Shape factor (B*) (N=159) | 2 Shape factor (B*) (N=186)

Fig. (a-1) RGN plot ( after Jessup et al.,, 2007, JSG) of porphyroclasts from the mylonite and
ultramylonite. The sample locations are shown in above fig. (a) and (b) correspond to samples of the
high temperature mylonite (c)-(I) belong to samples of the low temperature mylonite. (Tiwari et al.,
2020, JSG), see slide 6 for sample location.



Rs/@ (Wm) plot from different shear zones of Ambaji

6 0.6 Mean kinematic
601 4 vorticity value
+ Sample and
50+ error bars

Fig. (a) Rs vs S-C angle (6) plot, mean kinematic vorticity (Wm) curves are after, Fossen and
Tikoff, 1993 (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG).



Table: Comparison of Wm values from different shear zones of Ambaji

PG1

Sampl |Shear
e zones
Name

SZ

Balaram

SZIl Szl SZ 1

Kengora

Wm (RGN
Method)

0.32-0.40

0.32-0.35
0.77-0.79

0.72-0.87
0.64-0.73
0.72-0.77
0.80-0.82
0.72-0.82
0.66-0.74

0.70-0.77
0.73-0.81

0.72-0.80

73-79

77-79
39-44

32-49
48-56
44-49
39-41
43-49
47-54

44-51
40-48

41-49

21-27

21-23
56-61

51-68
44-52
51-56
59-61
51-57
46-53

49-56
52-60

51-59

5.86

5.78
5.13

4.18
6.65
5.73
5.08
3.33
4.14

3.98
3.83

3.70

6.1+2

5.313
13.3+x10

15.4+8
13+7
13.9+6
17.58
21.7+4
108

10.1+6
20.2+10

20£10

Wm (Rs/0
Method)

0.6—-0.7

0.45- 0.7
0.71-0.96

0.80-0.94
0.85-0.95
0.86-0.95
0.92-0.97
0.93-0.96
0.52-0.88

0.60-0.84
0.89-0.98

0.89-0.98

Pure (Rs/0) |Simple

Shear %

51-59

51-71
16-50

22-41
20-34
20-33
11-25
16-24
31-65

36-59
8-30

8-30

41-49

29-49
50-84

59-78
66-80
67-80
75-89
76-84
35-69

41-64
70-92

70-92



Comparison of Wm values from different shear zones of Ambaji
Sample Number
K2 K1 GH4 GH3 SR2 SR1 AJ1 AJ BL2 BL1 PG2 PG1
I I [ Y A N R M
1.00 0% 100%] & @
=k
10%- 90%1 3 @
g%
= F
0.95 I ‘ 20%- 80%4—5
0.901 ‘ | 30% 70%
éO,BD— 40%1 60%1 o
[4)]
; v B |3
2 0.704 50%1350%1 &
S S @
S 0.60 I : &
9 0.60- 60%{ 0% &
u -—
% 0.50- " B
g 70%®30%-
¥ i ~ )
0.30- =— Wm values- RGN Method 80%1"20%
= \\/m values- Rs/6 Method e
0.201 35
90%- 10%4 5 o
| Q=
010 K2 K1 GH4 GH3 SR2 SR1 AJ1 A BL2 51[1 PG2 PG1 ¢ 2
0.00 I N I D S | | [ lioo%l o%l™=

Fig. Graph illustrating the variation of “/RGN- Wm” and “Rs/6- Wm” across the granulite block.
(Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG).



Phase 2b: Lateral flow,
778 Ma

Phase 2a: Vertical extrusion,
834 Ma

Mica schist
B Amphibolite
- Granulite

+ + | Granite

Lateral flow of granulite

Phase 1: Granulite formation,
860 Ma

Vertical extrusion of granulite

15kmF——————

25 km

Fig. Showing the exhumation model with the help of vorticity
analysis (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG).



Summary and conclusion

/7

% The shear zones are mostly low grade shear zones

with a top-to- NW sinistral sense of shear.

&

% The microstructural study of mylonite indicates that

high temperature thrust slip shearing with GBM is

preserved at few places. In most parts, the rocks

have been extensively overprinted by Ilow

temperature strike slip shearing characterized by

BLG-SGR recrystallization.



< An early high temperature shearing event yielded | _ _ _ _ «iematicvociymmser A
ss8ss8 83 8 88 8
Wm values of 0.32-0.40 and 0.60, which suggests -
= T —
pure shear dominated transpression leading to _z !E - =
horizontal shortening and vertical displacement of :z %% L
the granulite to upper crustal levels. _i — D __
% A second low temperature retrograde shearing f_; _
event overprinted the earlier phase at the brittle- _§ : __
ductile transition. Sinistral top-to-NW shearing z szg‘zz - Z - ;
yielded Wm estimates of 0.64-0.87 and ~ 1.0. e I

| | | [ [ | | | | | |
4]
Jaqunp sjdweg

19d 29d 179 218 VY IrY LYS 2ZHS E€HD +vHO M




\/
0’0

The Ambaji Granulite shows a strain partitioning between pure shear dominated
deformation, vertical displacement and crustal thickening in a large-scale thrust
tectonic setting on one hand and general non-coaxial simple shear to true simple
shear dominated deformation and lateral migration of the granulite in a large-

scale strike-slip tectonic setting on the other hand.

Phase 1 Phase 2a Phase 2b

- - 2| Mica schist

Lateral flow of granulite Bl »mphicolite

-Granulle
Granite

Granulite formation Vertical extrusion Lateral migration




References

Fossen, H., Tikoff, B., 1993. The deformation matrix for simultaneous simple shearing, pure
shearing and volume change, and its application to transpression-transtension tectonics. J.
Struct. Geol. 15, 413-422.

Jessup, M.J., Law, R.D., Frassi, C., 2007. The rigid grain net (RGN): an alternative method
for estimating mean kinematic vorticity number (Wm). J. Struct. Geol. 29, 411-421.

Singh, Y.K., De Waele, B., Karmarkar, S., Sarkar, S., Biswal, T.K., 2010. Tectonic setting of
the Balaram—Kui—Surpagla—Kengora granulites of the SDT of the Aravalli mobile belt, NW
India and its implication on correlation with the east African orogen in the gondwana
assembly. Precambrian Res. 183, 669-688.

Tiwari, S.K., Beniest, A., Biswal, T.K., 2020. Variation in vorticity of flow during exhumation
of lower crustal rocks (Neoproterozoic Ambaji granulite, NW India). J. Struct. Geol. , 130.
(https://doi.org/10.1016/}.js9.2019.103912).

Tiwari, S.K., Biswal, T.K., 2019. Dynamics, EPMA Th-U-Total Pb Monazite Geochronology
and Tectonic Implications of Deformational Fabric in the Lower-Middle Crustal Rocks: A
Case Study of Ambaji Granulite, NW India. Tectonics, 38, 2232-2254
(https://doi.org/10.1029/2017TC004891).

Tiwari, S.K., Biswal, T.K., 2019. Paleostress and magma pressure measurement of granite
veins in the Neoproterozoic Ambaji granulite, South Delhi terrane, Aravalli-Delhi mobile belt,
NW India: Implication towards extension driven exhumation of middle-lower crustal rocks. J.
Earth Syst. Sci., 128(6), 1-13 (https://doi.org/10.1007/s12040-019-1187-5).



https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jsg.2019.103912
https://doi.org/10.1029/2017TC004891
https://doi.org/10.1007/s12040%E2%80%90019%E2%80%901187%E2%80%905

	The kinematic vorticity analysis of ductile shear zones of Ambaji Granulite, NW India and its tectonic implications�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22

