The kinematic vorticity analysis of ductile shear zones of Ambaji Granulite, NW India and its tectonic implications



EGU

Sudheer Kumar Tiwari¹ Anouk Beniest^{2,3} Tapas Kumar Biswal¹ Contact- <u>sudheer030192@gmail.com</u>

By







¹Department of Earth Sciences Indian Institute of Technology Bombay Mumbai-400078, ²GEOMAR, Helmholtz-Zentrum für Ozeanforschung Kiel, Germany ³Department of Earth Sciences, Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam, the Netherlands

#shareEGU2020, EGU General Assembly 2020

Outline of the presentation

- Introduction and geology of study area
- Objectives
- Shear Zones
- Methodology
- Microstructure and shear kinematics
- Dynamic recrystallization mechanism of quartz
- Vorticity analysis of shear zones
- ✤ Tectonic evolution
- Conclusion



Introduction and

geology of study area

- The NE-SW trending Aravalli-Delhi Mobile Belt (ADMB) is located in the northwestern part of the Indian Peninsula
- The Neoproterozoic Ambaji Granulite
 (study area) is a tectonically exhumed
 block in the South Delhi terrane
 (SDT), ADMB in NW India.

Fig. Geology of Aravalli Delhi Mobile Belt (Tiwari and Biswal, 2019, JESS)



Fig. Geology of study area (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG)

Table: Deformation phases with tectonic event and geochronological data in the Ambaji granulite. SHRIMP age (Singh et al., 2010, Prec. Res.), Monazite age (Tiwari and Biswal, 2019, Tectonics)

Deformation phases	Tectonic event	Geochronology				
D1	F_1 folding, granulite facies metamorphism, G_1 granite	G ₁ , ca. 860 Ma (SHRIMP) Metamorphism, Ca. 875-857 Ma (Monazite)				
D2	F ₂ folding, G ₂ granite, Ductile shearing.	G ₂ , ca. 840 Ma(SHRIMP) Ductile shearing Ca. 834 Ma- 778 Ma (Monazite)				
D3	F ₃ folding					
D4	Late stage brittle faults and fracture, G ₃ granite occurs as dyke/vein along these faults and fracture	G ₃ , Ca. 759 Ma(SHRIMP) Fault and fracture, >=< Ca. 759 Ma. (SHRIMP) Ca. 764 Ma - 650 Ma (Monazite)				



Objectives

- Our main question is how the lower crustal rocks like granulites which form at 25 km at depth, are now exhumed to the earth surface.
- Shear zones act as a path to exhume the lower crustal rocks to the earths surface.
- In this presentation, the ductile exhumation part of lower crustal rocks through shear zones has been discussed.
- Here we have quantified the variation in flow of vorticity in ductile shear zone and also reconstructed the tectonic evolution of Ambaji granulite.

Methodology

Material and methodology

- The samples were collected at a regular interval along 6 profiles, during a total of 15 weeks of fieldwork spread out over a 4 year period. The 12 most representative samples are described.
- The collected samples were cut into thin sections L (XZ) section and T (YZ) section. The XZ sections are used for vorticity analysis and microstructural studies.
- We have used clast-based RGN-Wm and the dynamically recrystallized quartz based microscopic foliation Rs/θ-Wm method.

Vorticity: Wm, is an approximate measure of the relative proportion between the simple shear and pure shear component of a rock.

We used two methods:

1) (Rigid grain rotation net) RGN (Jessup et al., 2007, JSG),

2) (Strain ratio) Rs/0 method (Fossen and Tikoff, 1993, JSG)

Criteria for Vorticity analysis

- For RGN method, presence of abundant rigid pre-deformational porphyroclasts.
- No mechanical interaction between porphyroclasts
- Significant quantity of porphyroclasts with a wide range of aspect ratio, i.e. the ratio of long to short axis.
- For Rs/θ method, we measured the dynamically recrystallized quartz grains on the same thin sections as for the RGN analysis. In most cases, the grains are stretched and elliptical showing no signs of shape change after deformation.

Shear Zones: Microstructure and shear kinematics



Fig. Field photographs of high (fig. a,b) and low (fig. c,d) temperature mylonites

Shear Zones: Microstructure and shear kinematics



Fig. Thin section photographs low (fig a,b) and high (Fig c,d) temperature mylonites

Dynamic recrystallization mechanism of quartz



Fig. Optical photographs of mylonite under cross polarized light on XZ sections

Shear Zones: Vorticity analysis of shear zones



We have used XZ
 section (Fig b, c, d)
 of mylonites for
 RGN(Wm) and Rs/θ
 (Wm) analysis.

Fig. Hand specimen
photographs of mylonite (a,
b). (a) XZ section (b) YZ
section (c) Photomicrograph
of XZ (d) Schematic
diagram for Fig. c.





RGN (Wm) plot from different shear zones of Ambaji

0 (a) PG1 (SZI) Wm= 0.32-0.40 Wm= 0.32-0.35 BL1 (BSZ) Wm= 0.77-0.79 (d) BL2 (BSZ) Wm= 0.72-0.87 oliation 20 Ö 30 line (N=135) (N=142) Shape factor (B*) (N=202) Shape factor (B*) Shape factor (B*) (N=280) Shape factor (B* 0 0 AJ (SZ I) Wm= 0.64-0.73 Wm= 0.72-0.77 Wm= 0.80-0.82 (e) SR1 (SZ II) SR2 (SZ II) Wm= 0.72-0.82 AJ1 (SZ I) (h) E 10 (N=169) (N=428) Shape factor (B*) (N=336) Shape factor (B* (N=189) Shape factor (B* Shape factor (B*) 0 0 0 Wm= 0.72-0.80 Wm= 0.70-0.77 Wm= 0.73-0.81 K2 (KSZ) GH3 (SZ III) Wm= 0.66-0.74 GH4 (SZ III) K1 (KSZ)

RGN plot for porphyroclasts from all shear zones

foliatior

Fig. (a-i) *RGN* plot (after Jessup et al., 2007, JSG) of porphyroclasts from the mylonite and ultramylonite. The sample locations are shown in above fig. **(a)** and **(b)** correspond to samples of the high temperature mylonite **(c)-(I)** belong to samples of the low temperature mylonite. (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG), see slide 6 for sample location.

Shape factor (B*

(N=159)

(N=186)

Shape factor (B*)

(N=173)

Shape factor (B*)

(N=176)

Shape factor (B*

Rs/0 (Wm) plot from different shear zones of Ambaji



Fig. (a) *R*s vs S-C angle (θ) plot, mean kinematic vorticity (*Wm*) curves are after, Fossen and Tikoff, 1993 (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG).

Table: Comparison of Wm values from different shear zones of Ambaji

Sr No	Sampl e Name	Shear zones	Wm (RGN Method)	Pure (RGN) Shear %	Simple (RGN) Shear %	Rs	θ	Wm (Rs/θ Method)	Pure (Rs/θ) Shear %	Simple (Rs/θ) Shear %
1	PG1	SZ I	0.32- 0.40	73-79	21-27	5.86	6.1±2	0.6 - 0.7	51-59	41-49
2	PG2	ح	0.32- 0.35	77-79	21-23	5.78	5.3±3	0.45- 0.7	51-71	29-49
3	BL1	alaran	0.77-0.79	39-44	56-61	5.13	13.3±10	0.71-0.96	16-50	50-84
4	BL2		0.72-0.87	32-49	51-68	4.18	15.4±8	0.80-0.94	22-41	59-78
5	AJ	I ZS	0.64-0.73	48-56	44-52	6.65	13±7	0.85-0.95	20-34	66-80
6	AJ1		0.72-0.77	44-49	51-56	5.73	13.9±6	0.86-0.95	20-33	67-80
7	SR1	SZ II	0.80-0.82	39-41	59-61	5.08	17.5±8	0.92-0.97	11-25	75-89
8	SR2		0.72-0.82	43-49	51-57	3.33	21.7±4	0.93-0.96	16-24	76-84
9	GH3	SZ III	0.66-0.74	47-54	46-53	4.14	10±8	0.52-0.88	31-65	35-69
10	GH4		0.70-0.77	44-51	49-56	3.98	10.1±6	0.60-0.84	36-59	41-64
11	K1	Igora	0.73-0.81	40-48	52-60	3.83	20.2±10	0.89-0.98	8-30	70-92
12	K2	Ker	0.72-0.80	41-49	51-59	3.70	20±10	0.89-0.98	8-30	70-92



Fig. Graph illustrating the variation of "*RGN- Wm*" and "*Rs/θ- Wm*" across the granulite block. (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG).



analysis (Tiwari et al., 2020, JSG).

Summary and conclusion

- The shear zones are mostly low grade shear zones with a top-to- NW sinistral sense of shear.
- The microstructural study of mylonite indicates that high temperature thrust slip shearing with GBM is preserved at few places. In most parts, the rocks have been extensively overprinted by low temperature strike slip shearing characterized by BLG-SGR recrystallization.





- An early high temperature shearing event yielded Wm values of 0.32-0.40 and 0.60, which suggests pure shear dominated transpression leading to horizontal shortening and vertical displacement of the granulite to upper crustal levels.
- A second low temperature retrograde shearing event overprinted the earlier phase at the brittleductile transition. Sinistral top-to-NW shearing yielded Wm estimates of 0.64-0.87 and ~ 1.0.



The Ambaji Granulite shows a strain partitioning between pure shear dominated deformation, vertical displacement and crustal thickening in a large-scale thrust tectonic setting on one hand and general non-coaxial simple shear to true simple shear dominated deformation and lateral migration of the granulite in a largescale strike-slip tectonic setting on the other hand.



References

Fossen, H., Tikoff, B., 1993. The deformation matrix for simultaneous simple shearing, pure shearing and volume change, and its application to transpression-transtension tectonics. **J. Struct. Geol.** 15, 413–422.

Jessup, M.J., Law, R.D., Frassi, C., 2007. The rigid grain net (RGN): an alternative method for estimating mean kinematic vorticity number (Wm). **J. Struct. Geol**. 29, 411–421.

Singh, Y.K., De Waele, B., Karmarkar, S., Sarkar, S., Biswal, T.K., 2010. Tectonic setting of the Balaram–Kui–Surpagla–Kengora granulites of the SDT of the Aravalli mobile belt, NW India and its implication on correlation with the east African orogen in the gondwana assembly. **Precambrian Res.** 183, 669–688.

Tiwari, S.K., Beniest, A., Biswal, T.K., 2020. Variation in vorticity of flow during exhumation of lower crustal rocks (Neoproterozoic Ambaji granulite, NW India). **J. Struct. Geol.**, 130. (<u>https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jsg.2019.103912</u>).

Tiwari, S.K., Biswal, T.K., 2019. Dynamics, EPMA Th-U-Total Pb Monazite Geochronology and Tectonic Implications of Deformational Fabric in the Lower-Middle Crustal Rocks: A Case Study of Ambaji Granulite, NW India. **Tectonics**, 38, 2232–2254 (<u>https://doi.org/10.1029/2017TC004891</u>).

Tiwari, S.K., Biswal, T.K., 2019. Paleostress and magma pressure measurement of granite veins in the Neoproterozoic Ambaji granulite, South Delhi terrane, Aravalli–Delhi mobile belt, NW India: Implication towards extension driven exhumation of middle-lower crustal rocks. J. Earth Syst. Sci., 128(6), 1-13 (<u>https://doi.org/10.1007/s12040-019-1187-5</u>).